
Esté es un anuncio de que sus tarifas pueden 
cambiar. Para más detalles en español llame 

al 1-800-311-7343.

NOTIFICATION OF
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY’S 
REQUEST TO INCREASE ELECTRIC RATES 

NO. A.21-12-006

 WHY AM I RECEIVING THIS NOTICE?
On December 13, 2021, San Diego Gas & Electric Company 
(SDG&E®) filed an application with the California Public Utilities 
Commission (CPUC) for approval of a Real Time Pricing (RTP) 
Pilot. If approved, the application will result in an increase in 
electric rates, starting January 1, 2023. The total costs of the 
requested improvements and associated support are 
approximately $2.6 million over 9 years. As authorized in CPUC 
Decision (D.) 21-07-010, SDG&E requests the approved amount be 
recorded in a proposed new balancing account.

WHY IS SDG&E REQUESTING THIS RATE INCREASE?
• SDG&E was required by CPUC D.21-07-010 to propose an 

RTP dynamic rate pilot. SDG&E is submitting this application 
to comply. 

• The proposed RTP pilot will give pilot participants day-ahead 
hourly price signals, which will allow them to adjust their 
electric usage accordingly. The potential benefits of an RTP 
rate that are being tested by the pilot include: reduced grid 
costs, reduction in greenhouse gases, increased use of 
renewable energy and improvements in grid reliability. 

• The application covers potential costs associated with planning 
and implementing the pilot, such as obtaining stakeholder 
input, building out system enhancements, customer marketing 
and outreach, customer notifications and establishing a team 
that will oversee and evaluate the pilot.
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Parties to the proceeding may review SDG&E’s application, 
including the Public Advocates Office, which is an independent 
consumer advocate within the CPUC that represents customers 
to obtain the lowest possible rate for service consistent with 
reliable and safe service levels. For more information about 
the Public Advocates Office, please call 1-415-703-1584, 
email PublicAdvocatesOffice@cpuc.ca.gov or visit 
PublicAdvocates.cpuc.ca.gov.

WHERE CAN I GET MORE INFORMATION?
Contact SDG&E

• Email: kbarlow@sdge.com

• Mail: Kaitlin Barlow 
Regulatory Case Manager for SDG&E 
8330 Century Park Court #CP32E, San Diego, CA 92123

• A copy of the application and any related documents 
may also be reviewed at 
https://www.sdge.com/rates-and-regulations/proceedings.

Contact CPUC

Please visit apps.cpuc.ca.gov/c/A2112006 to submit a comment 
about this proceeding on the CPUC Docket Card. Here you can also 
view documents and other public comments related to this 
proceeding. 

If you have questions about CPUC processes, you may contact the 
CPUC’s Public Advisor’s Office at: 

Phone: 1-866-849-8390 (toll-free) or 1-415-703-2074 

Email:  Public.Advisor@cpuc.ca.gov 

Mail: CPUC Public Advisor’s Office  
505 Van Ness Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Please reference Application A.21-12-006 in any communications 
you have with the CPUC regarding this matter. 

HOW COULD THIS AFFECT MY 
MONTHLY ELECTRIC RATES?

If the CPUC approves SDG&E’s request for an RTP Pilot in this 
application, the average bill for a typical bundled residential 
customer1 living in the inland and coastal climate zone and using 
400 kWh per month would increase $0.02 (or 0.0%) in 2023. 
Individual customer bills may vary. If approved, new rates would 
become effective with the next available rate change.

Total Rates2 Change

Customer Class

Current 
11/1/20213 
(¢ / kWh)

Proposed
Rates

(¢ / kWh) ¢ / kWh %

Residential 32.072 32.079 0.007 0.02%

Small Commercial 28.876 28.882 0.006 0.02%

Medium and Large C&I 26.090 26.094 0.004 0.02%

Agriculture 20.026 20.030 0.004 0.02%

Lighting 26.140 26.147 0.007 0.03%

System Total 28.036 28.041 0.005 0.02%

1 A bundled customer is one who takes both Utility Distribution Company (UDC) 
and commodity service from SDG&E, such as on rate Schedule TOU-DR1.

2 Represents customers who take bundled service.
3 Rates effective 11/1/2021 per Advice Letter 3855-E.

HOW COULD THIS AFFECT MY MONTHLY GAS RATES?
SDG&E’s request will not have any impact on gas rates.

HOW DOES THE REST OF THIS PROCESS WORK? 
This application will be assigned to a CPUC Administrative Law 
Judge, who will consider proposals and evidence presented 
during the formal hearing process. The Administrative Law Judge 
will issue a proposed decision that may adopt SDG&E’s 
application, modify it or deny it. Any CPUC Commissioner may 
sponsor an alternate decision with a different outcome. The 
proposed decision, and any alternate decisions, will be discussed 
and voted upon by the CPUC Commissioners at a public CPUC 
Voting Meeting. 


